GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICES TARIFF

Lewisport Telephone Company

PSC 2 Section L Original Sheet 1

CENTREX SERVICE

| | Contents | Sheet | # |
|-----|--|-------|---|
| L.1 | General | 2 | |
| L.2 | Rates and Charges | 3 | |
| L.3 | Termination Liability and Minimum Service Period | 5 | |

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

MAR 1 1994

ISSUED: March 1, 1994

EFFECTIVE:

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. March SECTION 994(1)

BY: Donald R. Brown, President

BY: Many faller
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANACOR

Lewisport Telephone Company

PSC 2 Section L Original Sheet 2

CENTREX SERVICE

L.1 General

- Centrex Service is a premium service offered only L.1.1 where appropriate central office and outside network facilities exist. The company reserves the right to refuse a request for Centrex Service based on availability of Central Office or Outside Plant Facilities.
- L.1.2 Centrex is provided in association with individual line business and residence exchange services. Centrex is not provided in association with public or semi-public pay telephone service.
- All lines will include the below itemized services L.1.3 and features as part of the monthly rates.
 - i. TouchTone
 - ii. Call Forward Variable
 - iii. Call Hold
 - iv. Call Transfer (Internal) with Three-Way Calling
 - Directed Call Pick-up v.
 - Speed Dialing Eight Numbers vi.

No discount is given on a line if any of the above are removed from any or all lines.

- L.1.4 All lines in a Centrex group must have the same billing arrangement, i.e., either flat rate or measured services (where offered).
- Suspension of Centrex lines is not allowed. L.1.5 Vacation and Seasonal rates do not apply to Centrex Service.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY **EFFECTIVE**

> 1 1994 MAR

ISSUED: March 1, 1994

EFFECTIVE: March 1 1994 5:011. SECTION 9 (1)

BY: Donald R. Brown, President

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

PSC 2 Section L Original Sheet 3

CENTREX SERVICE

L.1 General (Continued)

- L.1.6 Intragroup communications, within the local calling area, are not subject to local measured service.
- L.1.7 Intragroup communications over interexchange routes which are not part of local calling areas, are charged message toll service rates, or other tariffed interexchange service rates, such as for Private Line or Message Toll.
- L.1.8 Centrex service is designed for voice transmission. Data Transmission is not guaranteed over Centrex lines without special arrangements.
- L.1.9 One directory listing is furnished for each Centrex line as part of the service. Additional Directory listings may be furnished as specified in other sections of this tariff.

L.2 Rates and Charges

L.2.1 Centrex Service

Cumulative line count determines the applicable Centrex rates for all Centrex lines in the following tables.

i. The monthly rates for Centrex lines are calculated as percentage of each exchanges' respective one-party business rate, and are as follows:

> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

> > MAR 1 1994

ISSUED: March 1, 1994

BY: Donald R. Brown, President

PURSUANT MOECHKAR 50994

SECTION 9 (1)

BY: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGES

GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICES TARIFF

LEWISPORT TELEPHONE COMPANY

PSC 2 Section L First Revised Sheet 4 Canceling Original Sheet 4

CENTREX SERVICE

L.2 Rates and Charges (Continued)



| Number of | 12 Month | 24 Month | 36 Month | ICB | |
|--------------------------------------|------------------------------------|------------------------------------|------------------------------------|-------------|-----------------|
| <u>Lines</u> | <u>Rate</u> | <u>Rate</u> | <u>Rate</u> | <u>Rate</u> | |
| 2-5 6-10 11-20 21-50 ICB | \$18.91 17.91 16.92 15.92 | \$17.91 16.92 14.93 13.93 | \$16.92 15.92 13.93 11.94 | **** | (C) (C) |

**** Special Individual Customer Based Rates may apply for centrex systems larger than listed above or for time periods greater than listed above, subject to the appropriate regulatory approval.

L.2.1 Additional Features

- i. Multiline hunt capability, linear or circular, \$6.00 per line equipped.
- ii. The following features are a sample listing of what may be available depending upon the company's hardware and the software which services the customer.

Toll Call Restrictions, Warm Line, Do Not Disturb, Call Waiting, Automatic Recall, 10XXX Forced Dialing, Wake Up, speed Call 30, Call Waiting - Incoming only, Call Forwarding Busy Line — Incoming only, Attendant Console Service, Expensive Route Warning Tone, Automatic Route Selection.

Monthly Rate

\$0.50 per line per feature

ISSUED: June 2, 2003

EFFECTIVE: July 2, 2003

BY: Paul E. Pederson, Vice President

Lewisport Telephone Company

PSC 2 Section L Original Sheet 5

CENTREX SERVICE

L.2 Rates and Charges (Continued)

L.2.2 Connection Charges

i. A Service Establishment Charge which includes the associated Central Office Charge.

\$10.00 per centrex line per occurrence.

- ii. Additional service connection charges as detailed in section 8 of this tariff may apply to the connection, change, or relocation of one or more lines at the same time and on the same service of the customer following initial installation.
- iii. No service connection charges will apply to any changes requested to feature(s) for a period of thirty days immediately following the initial installation of feature package installation. Following the thirty day period, charges as described above and in Section 8 may apply for any changes or additional service requests.

L.3 Termination Liability and Minimum Service Period

L.3.1 The minimum service period for a Centrex Group shall be 12 months. If service is terminated in whole or in part, except as otherwise provided herein, prior to the agreed to minimum service period, the customer shall be required to pay a termination charge for the unexpired portion of the service period, determined as follows:

The monthly charge for the original Centrex lines and features terminated multiplied by the number of months remaining in the minimum service (EXECUTE).

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED: March 1, 1994

EFFECTIVE: Mathon 1 19994

BY: Donald R. Brown, President

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1)

BY: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANACES

Lewisport Telephone Company

PSC 2 Section L Original Sheet 6

CENTREX SERVICE

L.3 Termination Liability and Minimum Service Period (Continued)

L.3.1 (Continued)

If a longer period of time was contracted for, such as a 24 or 36 month contract, the same methodology would apply. The customer would only be liable for the "original" number of lines and features ordered at the time period and rates specified, not for any additional that may have been contracted for.

- L.3.2 A customer who reduces Centrex station lines under contract has the following options for the duration of the contract:
 - Continue to pay an amount equal to the monthly rate for the number of Centrex station lines disconnected that are under contract, or
 - ii. Pay terminating charges as covered in L.? preceding on the number of Centrex lines disconnected.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

MAR 1 1994

ISSUED: March 1, 1994

EFFECTIVE ORSUMAT TO 807 KAR 3011.

SECTION 9 (1)

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANACITY

BY: Donald R. Brown, President